

Modern Insulators Ltd

November 23, 2021

Ratings

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	-	-	Rating continues to remain under ISSUER NOT COOPERATING category; Reaffirmed at CARE BB+ (CWD); ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (Double B Plus) (Under Credit watch with Developing Implications ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*); Continues to be on Credit watch with Developing Implications and Withdrawn
Short Term Bank Facilities	-	-	Rating continues to remain under ISSUER NOT COOPERATING category; Reaffirmed at CARE A4+ (CWD); ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (A Four Plus) (Under Credit watch with Developing Implications ISSUER NOT COOPERATING*); Continues to be on Credit watch with Developing Implications and Withdrawn
Total Bank Facilities	0.00 (Rs. Only)		

Details of facilities in Annexure -1

Detailed Rationale and Key Rating Drivers:

CARE has reviewed the ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Modern Insulators Ltd (MIL) at CARE BB+/CARE A4+ (Under Credit watch with developing implications); ISSUER NOT COOPERATING and has simultaneously withdrawn it, with immediate effect. The rating withdrawal is at the request of MIL and 'No Objection Certificate' received from the bank that has extended the facilities rated by CARE.

The ratings prior to its withdrawal continue to remain constrained on account of non-availability of further update on proposed merger with the loss-incurring Modern Denim Ltd (MDL) especially when the denim industry is going through a challenging phase, elongated operating cycle and vulnerability of profitability margins to volatility in raw material prices.

The ratings, however, continue to drive strength from experienced promoters with established track record in insulator business, moderate scale of operations with improved profitability margins in FY21 (audited, FY refers to April 2020 to March 2021), moderate financial risk profile of MIL (excluding impact of proposed amalgamation of MDL).

The ratings continue to be on 'credit watch with developing implications' on account of pending clarity on amalgamation of MIL with MDL and the possible impact. As per last update, the scheme of amalgamation has been approved by the Board of Directors of MIL on December 04, 2019.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Weaknesses

Proposed merger with the loss-incurring Modern Denim Ltd

MIL is in the process of filing for amalgamation of Modern Denim Ltd (MDL) with MIL for which MIL's board has given approval on December 4, 2019. MDL is in the business of manufacturing of denim fabric with its plant being situated in Ahmedabad with production capacity of 30 Million metres per annum (MMPA).

Elongated operating cycle

Operating cycle continued to remain elongated at 165 days during FY21 as against 140 days during FY20. Further cash and bank balance remained at Rs.1.40 crore as on March 31, 2021 as against Rs.0.80 crore as on March 31, 2020. Cash flow from operating activity improved and stood at Rs.75.88 crore for FY21 as against Rs.12.16 crore for FY20 on account of improved operating profitability.

Vulnerability of profitability margins to volatility in raw material prices

The prices of MIL's key raw materials for the manufacturing of insulators consist of clay, calcined alumina, metal fittings and other materials which exhibit volatility. Also, the raw materials used for manufacturing of terry towel like cotton and polyester have exhibited fluctuation in the past and the terry towel division of MIL has been incurring losses. Thus, MIL's profitability margins remain susceptible to fluctuation in raw material prices which could further increase once MDL is merged with it as the denim industry is inherently cyclical in nature.

 $^{^1}$ Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at ${\color{blue} www.careratings.com}$ and other CARE publications



Key Rating Strengths

Experienced promoters with established track record in insulator business

The promoters of MIL have a long and established track record of around three decades in the insulator manufacturing business for transmission lines and electrical equipment. MIL manufactures wide range of Porcelain Insulators in the range of 132KV to 765 KV. The main product categories are solid core post insulators, hollow insulators, long rod insulators, railway insulators and line-post insulators. MIL has reputed clientele in its insulator segment.

Moderate scale of operations along improved profitability margins in FY21

During FY21, TOI of the company declined by 9.54% but remained moderate at Rs.398 crore in FY21 as against Rs.440 crore in FY20. PBILDT margin of the company improved by 307 bps to 11.80% in FY21 on account of decrease in power and fuel cost. Consequently, PAT margin also improved by 375 bps to 8.90% in FY21 due to lower interest expenses and improved profitability level. Gross cash accruals of the company improved 58.86% to Rs.46.42 crore in FY21 owing to increase in PAT in absolute terms.

Moderate financial risk profile of MIL (excluding impact of proposed amalgamation of MDL)

Capital structure remained comfortable with an overall gearing of 0.06 times (0.34 times as on March 31, 2020) as on March 31, 2021. Further, PBILDT Interest coverage improved to 5.06 times in FY21 as against 2.99 times in FY20 owing to higher operating profitability as well as decrease in interest expenses. Further, total debt to GCA also improved and stood at 0.51 times for FY21 as against 3.45 times for FY20 on account of decrease in total debt and higher gross cash accruals.

Analytical Approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria

Policy in respect of Non-cooperation by issuer

CARE's policy on withdrawal of ratings

Criteria on assigning 'outlook' and 'credit watch' to Credit Ratings

Criteria for Short Term Instruments

CARE's Policy on Default Recognition

Rating Methodology - Manufacturing Companies

<u>Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector</u>

About the company

Modern Insulators Ltd., (MIL), established in 1982 started with manufacturing Alumina Porcelain Insulators for High Voltage and Extra High Voltage Transmission Lines and electrical equipment in technical collaboration with Siemens, AG, Germany. Manufacturing facility for insulators is located in Abu Road, Rajasthan with installed capacity of 24,000 Metric Tonnes Per Annum (MTPA). The company is one of the major exporters of H.T. Porcelain Insulators from India. MIL is also engaged in manufacturing of terry towel and manufacturing facility of Terry Towels division is located in Ahmedabad, Gujarat.

The proposed amalgamation of Modern Denim Limited (MDL) with MIL is awaited. MDL's denim manufacturing facility is located in Ahmedabad, Gujarat. Mr. Sachin Ranka is the Chairman and Managing Director of MIL.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	31-03-2020 (A)	31-03-2021 (A)	H1FY22 (P)
Total operating income	445.49	398.05	208.73
PBILDT	38.66	46.98	185.57
PAT	22.64	35.42	14.71
Overall gearing (times)	0.34	0.06	0.06
Interest coverage (times)	2.99	5.06	8.15

A: Audited, P: Provisional

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: None

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Covenants of rated instrument / facility: Please refer Annexure-3

Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company: Please refer Annexure-4

Bank lender details: Please refer Annexure-5



Annexure-1: Details of Instruments / Facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Non-fund-based - ST- BG/LC		-	-	-	0.00	Withdrawn
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	0.00	Withdrawn

Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

, (1111	Current Patings Dating history							
_		Current Ratings			Rating history			
Sr. No	Name of the Instrument/Ba	Тур	Amount Outstandi	Ratin	Date(s) & Rating(s)	Date(s) & Rating(s)	Date(s) & Rating(s)	Date(s) & Rating(s)
	nk Facilities	e	ng (Rs.	g	assigned in	assigned in	assigned in	assigned in
			crore)		2021-2022	2020-2021	2019-2020	2018-2019
1	Non-fund- based - ST- BG/LC	ST	-	-	-	1)CARE A4+ (CWD); ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (24-Mar-21)	1)CARE A3 (CWD) (30-Mar-20) 2)CARE A3 (CWD) (16-Dec-19) 3)CARE A3 (05-Apr-19)	1)CARE A3 (22-Mar-19) 2)CARE A3 (03-Apr-18)
2	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	-	-	-	1)CARE BB+ (CWD); ISSUER NOT COOPERATING* (24-Mar-21)	1)CARE BBB- (CWD) (30-Mar-20) 2)CARE BBB- (CWD) (16-Dec-19) 3)CARE BBB-; Stable (05-Apr-19)	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (22-Mar-19) 2)CARE BBB-; Stable (03-Apr-18)

Annexure 3: Covenants of rated instrument/facility: Not Applicable

Annexure 4: Complexity level of various instruments rated for this company

Sr. No	Name of instrument	Complexity level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Non-fund-based - ST-BG/LC	Simple

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications



Contact us

Media Contact

Name: Mradul Mishra

Contact no.: +91-22-6754 3573

Email ID: mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Ms. Sajni Shah

Contact No.: +91-79-4026 5683 Email ID – sajni.shah@careratings.com

Relationship Contact

Name: Mr. Deepak Prajapati Contact no.: +91- 79- 40265656

Email ID: deepak.prajapati@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating. Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

^{**}For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com